Jove e SSB RECEIVER

MODEL SB-301

Copyright & 1966 595-946-01

Heath Company :
Al rights rererred. 11-29-68



TYPICAL COMPONENT TYPES

This chart is a guide to commonly used types of elec- tions should prove helpful in identifying most parts and
tronic components. The symbols and related illustra- reading the schematic diagrams.,
oy
RESISTOR —~ L
| ( SUPPRESSCR
AAAAA SCREEN
1 \ GRID TUBE

.F-"”_f—'-'

CATHODE
FILAMENT

COLLECTOR

TRANSISTOR

ELECTROLYTIC

POTENTIOMETER ¢
& CAPACITOR

(CONTROL)

EMITTER
COLLECTOR

+ | [=
|\

EMITTER

VARIABLE
<0 I TOR RECTIFIER
TRANSFORMER e T CARAC ( DIOD E)
(IRUN COHE) o /
G |

TRANSFORMER

(ADJUSTABLE
' POWDERED IRON
CORE) ARROW

INDICATES DIR-
f ECTION OF CORE
MOVEMENT TO

INCREASE INDUCTA

TRANSFORMER ¥
( ADJUSTABLE |

ILLUMINAT ING
BULB
:.{:E METER

P s =
SPST SWITCH
(TOGGLE)

o—

INDUCTOR
CEOIEL: ) Zo S E
— o e
DPDT
PIEZOELECTRIC
CRYSTAL

SWITCH

SPEAKER (ROTARY )

BINDING MICROPHONE

POST = & e FUSE

AV
<

V [ fl T7 EARTH GROUND

ANTENNA ——I =T —°—T- —
= 3 S

| NOT SHIELDED
ICONNEGTED — 2 YNECTER

D— OUN
GENERAL LOOP = CHASSIS GR D




Assembly and Operation

of the

SSB RECEIVER
Model SB-301

dubanipist e

R e e BT

e i b s -
o i
e

HEATH COMPANY
BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION...nuqnunnn--lil-iti---ii_nl. 3
UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS. ® 0 00000 & 0 86 4 06 & 808 8 8 0 4

CIRCUIT BOARDS

Parts List #1 - IF CirCUitBOard... o 2 o0 0008 000 0 0 5)
Step"BY'Step AssembIYl WEFEE XN l.l ® 8 6 6 5 80 0 0 ¢ o0 6
Parts List #2 - RF Circuit Board, s s e s s s o0 s 0 0o 11
Step-BY-Step ASSGmblY. ® 0 0 0 06 206 8 9 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 3 00O BSOS 12

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
PartsLiSt#slilIlilllllIllil‘Illlllll.lIl 15
Step-By-Step ASsembly, « ¢ vo s oo csovecessscoess 17

BOTTOM CHASSIS WIRING

PartsLiSt#4llillllillillllilliiIlllllll' 35
Step'BY'Step Assembly. ® & 0 0 ¢ 6 6 6 0 0 0 0 8 9 S B S O 0o 36

TOP CHASSIS WIRING
PartsLiSt#stl-lt--'-'i-l--ll-ii--liiilr- 53
Step-BY-Step Assembly- 2 0 & ¢ 5 00 ¢ 8 8 % 0 5 8 8 s l-l e @ 55

I.NITIALTEST..Illiil.illll‘..lll-.lll.II.III 65

ALIGNMENT-l---ni-i-Iil-l-ln-i---,.--l--i 67
Alignment with 100 kHz Crystal Calibrator, ¢ ¢ s s s+« 69

Optional Alignment Using Signal Generator. s e eeooes 11
FINAL ASSEMBLY. ceseseeoscescccccasanans 12
INSTALLATIONlint;li.iinnnninniinl--l--- 73

OPERATION. ¢ ¢ 0 coeeevessscsssacsasasssassae 15

VOLTAGE AND RESISTANCE CHARTS, , . (fold-out
frompage)l_lllllllllllliilllllli.illl 77

INCASE OF DIFFICULTY . ¢ e c 0o 0o oceosceosonaacae (1
Troubleshooting Chart, ¢ o « e vee ecoossssssoccecss (8

CHASSIS PHOTOGRAPHS, . (fold-out from page), ¢ e o« 18
SPECIFICATIONS.Il.I.IIIl..III..'...'.II. 83
CIRCUITDESCRIPTION---t-------l-uil---iii 87

CIRCUIT BOARD X-RAY VIEWS, ¢ c e ssaccacecases 92

SCHEMATIC. s & (f_Old-OUt from page)- Y N EE R 95

REPLACEMENT PARTS PRICE LIST, o coeceseses 96

Page 2 _ HEATHEKIT®



INTRODUCTION

The Heathkit Model SB-301 Receiver is capable

of receiving SSB, AM, CW, and RTTY signals
on all amateur bands from 3,5 to 30 megahertz*,
Separate AM and CW crystal {ilters can be ob-
tained, These crystal filters are switch selected
from the front panel for these modes of operation
to assure optimum selectivity and performance,
If these optional filters are not obtained, AM
signals are received using the exalted carrier
method, and CW may be received in either SSB
mode,

The preassembled, prealigned LMO (linear mas-
ter oscillator) and crystal-controlled heterodyne

oscillators assure highly accurate and stable op-

eration, The use of circuit boards and a wiring
harness provide a clean chassis layout,

Other features of this Receiver are special an-
tenna and power connections for VHF con-

verters, a 100 kilohertz crystal calibrator,

HEATEIXIT®

provigions for 15 MHz WWYV reception, for
transceiver operation with the SB-401 com-
panion Transmitter, and a smooth, virtually

backlash-free, dial tuning mechanism, The

transformer-operated silicon diode power sup-
ply is a long-life, low-heat power source,

*This Manual uses the new IEEE (Institute of
Electrical and Electronic Engineers) interna-
tional standard term ''hertz' as the basic unit
of frequency, The terms are used as follows:

Hz (hertz) = cps (cycles per second),

kHz (kilohertz) = ke (kilocycles per second),

MHz (megahertz) = mc (megacycles per
- second),

NOTE: Refer to Page 4 of this Manual for

complete unpacking instructions, Use the 'Kit]
Builders Guide'" for information on parts iden-
tification, tools, wiring, soldering, and step-by-
step assembly procedures,

Page 3



UNPACKING

The Receiver packaging consists of the large
shipping carton, which contains smaller pack-

ages, and a number of loose parts, Some of the

smaller packages have numbers 1 through 4 on
them, After these four numbered packages have
been removed from the large carton, the re-
maining parts will be considered to be pack-

age #5,

Package #5 consists mainly of items too large
to fit into the small packages, and those items
used in a number of the assembly sectlons such

as the large metal parts,

You will be directed to open each of these pack-
ages as they are needed, Each of thefive assem-

Page 4

INSTRUCTIONS

bly sections of the Manual contains its own Parts
List and Step-By-Step Assembly instructions, At

" the beginning of each Parts List you will be told

which numbered package to open, You will also be
directed to remove the parts from package #5
that are required to complete that assembly sec-
tion,

NOTE: To avoid intermixing parts, do not open
any of the parts packs until directed to do so
at the beginning of one of the Parts Lists, Any
part that is packaged in an individual envelope

with a part number on it should be placed back
in its envelope, after it is 1dent1f1ed unt11 that

part is called for in a step, -

S EATEIIXIT®



CIRCUIT BOARDS

This section of the Manual contains a separate

Parts List and separate Step-By-Step Assembly
instructions for each of the two circuit boards

to be assembled,

IF CIRCUIT BOARD
Parts List #1

Unpack package #1 and check each part against PART PARTS DESCRIPTION
the following Parts List, The numbers in pa- No, Per Kit -
rentheses are keyed to the numbers 1n the
Parts Pictorial,

, CAPACITORS _
PART PARTS DESCRIPTION (2)20-97 1 50 pf mica
No,  PerKit __ o (3)21-78 2 5 pf disc
' - 21-56 1 470 pf disc
RESISTORS - 1/2 Watt | g}-%g - 1% gflJl szgdddlsc
(1)1-2 2 68 2 (blue- gray-black) 27" 24 1 ' ‘;d 1SC
1-3 1 100 © (brown-black-brown) (4)27- pid resin
1-6 1 470 Q (yellow-violet-brown) (5) 28-2 1 1 pf phenolic (brown-black-
1-9 4 1000 © (brown-black-red) white)
1-90 1 2000 © 5% (red-black-red) '
1-16 1 4700  (yellow-violet-red) Op=
1-24 1 33 KQ (orange-orange- w‘%“

orange)
47 KQ (yellow-violet-orange)
68 KQ (blue-gray-orange)
100 KQ (brown-black-yellow)
330 K2 (orange-orange-
| yellow)
1-33 2 470 K (yellow-violet-

- yellow)

Do DD b=t b

FEHATIEEIKXIT® | Page B



Page 6

PART PARTS DESCRIPTION

No, Per Kit
GENERAL -
(6)52-71 2 IF transformer
(7)56-26 1 1N191 crystal diode

(brown-white-brown)

56-24 2 1N458 silicon diode
' (yellow-green-gray)

56-28 2 S-187 silicon diode

74-4 1 Electrical tape
(8) 75-56 1 Mica insulating washer
(9)434-129 2 T-pin tube socket

434-130 1 9-pin tube socket

85-119-1 1 Noise limiter circuit board

85-153-3 1 IF circuit board

Solder

ITEMS FROM PACK #5

- 597-.308 1 Kit Builders Guide
597.-260 1 Parts Order Form
597-367 1 Registration card
595-946 1 Manual

e g I EATHKIT

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Before starting to assemble this kit, review the _

circuit board wiring and soldering instructions
in the Kit Builders Guide,

Use 1/2 watt resistor unless directed otherwise
in a step, All resistors will be called out by only
the resistance value (in 2, KQ, or megohm) and
color code, Capacitors will be called out by the
capacitance value and type, '

When a circuit board is finished, set it aside
until it is called for later in the assembly
sequence, | '

Position the IF circuit board (#85-153-1) lettered
side up as shown in Pictorial 1-1, Complete each
step on Pictorials 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, and 1-5,



| :E—IEATHKIT"‘ Page T

START
Y

( ) 100 KR (brown-black-yellow).

CONTINUE
>

( ) 330 KQ_(orange-ofgnge-'yellow).

( ) 470 Q (yellow-violet-brown). () 47 KQ (y__ellow_.x;io_Ie_t_f.Qr_ange).'

() 470 KQ (yellow-violet-yellow). () 330 KQ (orange;.c_)_rﬁa;ﬁgé-}yg'llow).

() 88 KQ (blue-gray-orange). () 1000 & (brown-black-red).

lI

() 1000 © (brown-black-red). () 4700 @ (yellow-violet-red).

(
( ) 68 Q (blue-gray-black).

( ) 1000 & (brOwn-black-red).

) 100 K (brown-black-yellow).

( ) 1000 2 (brown-black-red).

() 100 Q (brown-black-brown). ( ) 1-1/4" bare wire, Use a cut-off

resistor lead,

( ) 33 K2 (orange-orange-orange).

( ) 2000 2 (red-black-red),
( ) 68 Q (blue-gray-black),

( ) Solder all connections and cut

( ) Solder all connections and cut off excess leads,

off excess leads,
PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 1-2,

PICTORIAL 1-1



START

|

-r-

ST Bty =l A b

DERERCE T N - T

Sri-m

tions and cut off

.
b -
onnec
. m LAy kL
4 .
® .
%

excess leads,

W TT TR R AL m LEE W - -

- '
oy r\-.l’.._._'t,h Ea

e

T rinEi== rer—r

T

£ Lk ek b =t ks bl 2wl b ikl — o W 122 T LA - N

LT T WRrE T LT LY T FEE R W T R TR TR T T S — e WErY ST PSRN S T

(L N R LI

W e e rel—— T T 17 T T i ] T e S ———r— . . T

. L

e

o oy g o e o 1 B T o oy B o LA N T LS. R WL, . LI S I — L ——_— . =

ca,

S AR R R TRy g By o Ly S A SN2 A T R T - L S . S P Bk « WL -

-

T [ M T e ey A

1
L K

cm
k
a.

11d disc,

P

'
-

-
U R

=

LI

cealmty

-

1-.

= Twla
BT PR,

= —— r—r——————a .

T

e ra—r s =

-
"-".-l_.-"-r.'-.p o=

mi

ufd

L]
-

| . = L L — e —— — ' LN ML —r— R S BN, Sl LPCr L = L —— T — - .2 — T F el P EeALd JL T [ e r p—

0 pt

or o e T el L, S L S — e ~ar—riLar

001

SRR R ——— TTAr AL LB

»

T T R T ————— e B T LS~ L L A A S L g AL

c e ety iy AL g e Bk L S———— L i L - e

PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 1-3.

() Solder allc

T AL b Dl LK -, P TRt o

I S = e

P —r —— .

-l

N

=

] ] v : J
1"!.litiliillIlt1liiiiiili|li-l-?
AL EL R Y Ny T Y Y R YL}
SEB SRR AR PR AR AR SRR RN
LA LEENE N R EREEN RN FE N SR ENEEETYY
LR E N NN NN N N e
N I R N A S T TrTYY
AY AR ER SRR EHEE N YN LYY
AR ELEF s NN FERER XU Y N
"R TH R X A EAREREEENEY R

TR AL EEETIEEY
BN R R Y
I EE NN N NN .

L I kX
FA AN R ERS ZEETEE RN
4t ndusvalipAesssnsangun
"l R R ELEE YN T T TR LRI
reargbd it un P erpibsnanpgune b
‘AR ERREEREREE WYY N YR T RIS
..-_.@.li-‘lirl#-llil_ . e ev kR RAR R TR AN
. e +u kA
LA R L REN SRS ENENSREENN " L LN X R lﬁ!.h.l_-_lt,l.-_.-l_-_--_-_-_._.-u.-.rr
Besdarsrananeiannnn FE XL LITYYY" IR E YT
i AR R L E RS E Y R R Ry Y Y Y L LY F
LR E R R L REESERERNNIE L W L R g

R EEXLIY XX
B AL RRENY'
 FXRETETER

' E X
LB R N R NRNENEZJ) 4 m
LR RN W NN E NN WY N R
LA R RN NENEEENNENNNR]
LA R AN EAEEAEENNRERER N
LB R RN ENERERNNERSERNNNE"
L AN R L RS R EEENYEYN
LE R N E L E I NN W F R N RN e

[ [J
LA B B B NS R TR R R ERERENEENETERE N ]
L A B N N NN AR LR
LE R B ERE N EEEEENEESNENENENEENNEFE K.
L R A A BN ERRERELERENEENSEERENE
LA B I N R B N N NE N NN I W I Ry
LR R R R R R RN R E R R R E RN N N Y E R EREE
FEEESSE PR ARk T AN A AR AT TR
LB AR R AN R E R NN S NN NN SN NN EERER]
R X S A NN ENRNN N Y YN I AT E RS
L AN RS AR R E R RN EREENENNELTENNNENNENENNE,]

w

rf

LR R R T Y T T Y T L R T Y A wEn ey YY) Y | i
EFRE T AR AR RN R P T A AR RN R AR ] . : LI LN K (B EE R R RN F NN )
.-.!.._.__-._-_!.-_.-_.-__-_._-_.-__-__-__.__ltll.!l-tiili-t-_.-liltll .S RD S  E N R ERENEN:" .i_.-.-ili__.-_t..-_l-_-.fit LK -
RN EE N Y HY T EE T TR RE. ' F e A AN ARESS : ‘- : r M_. _..lin._-l.-l_-_.-_llh_-_i_l-_
. . K - o

LA ENERED LR RN N NN LR N R
SR IR R I RN e
JWIliiiilil-lniliiitﬁl
S vdisnsqFesr s boanan
L L A L KR R RN NN RN NN T R

: ¥ ﬂﬂﬁi!ﬁill-ll-r?lliiil

LEAEEESEETERYY
' A AR SN LN NN

LA R N NN E R N W
LR NN NE KWW

]
N 2
LR
L

L R R I R R R R Y T T
I R R I E R R R R T T Y Y Y Y Y
L AR A RN R L L N Y Y N T YT TS 3 R,
R N I I A A A A s - Y YR A L ~
LN BN IR A T NN T R R A L LLEYF ] e . & hﬂ iinhF Hﬂ
NI R I I I T I T uw oy L I e N B W A W
T LR L T T T I YT T I ™ EEESERE N : i iy o R e i
BN N R N N E S EE R R R R ) sl dadbnawnyg ] 7 T v Y W g
LA ERENEEERENENY EERERFEYT SR R -
ER N BNENNER NEFYEEY

L L LR E LY NNy
L EEEETREE ERENEETE ¥RI

L L L B N N N N ENRYERNNN.]
LI BN N NN NN W) LN B B R BENERENEETIREZSSN-NRNI]
S+ E i vrasnanarrre el e Nl ey R R AN ARER SR EaD
il B B I N B A N R R LA N ERELE R A NN N EERNRNTN)
LR R N SN ENEEENERERNEEL AR ERYEEERENERNEYERERNFERN)
LE N ERNE ENNERENNENNE W L E NN KN NN EE YN N NN
L E B N B R ERNEENEEEREENENERNWN.] L B N N NN NN NNEWNNNNEN]
HFA R EERE R RS A D L L B B B B O B OB N N B B NI W
AR A EFEK IR SRR PR S R R R RN RS N
LR BN R RN NFE NN R NN N R I] U R T ey S e
LR L L L NN RN N I E RN EEEEEY NN NN E"
LR B B I B B I N LE R NN N N NERENERF
LR LR R REN ELERENNEENERYE LERNNE NN RN Ry
B RN ERE Y &Y
' EEREERETTY
LA N R EEY ¥ L1
R RN N L Yo -
=l ERFEA2RER AN
L EXZ N E R ERENNER"
B A d e EwvE TRy
L N N N RN NERR)]

AEEBYEYREERLTY

[N BN NN
A A ERENE N XN}
LE A N EREENNNENENNE]

I ERENRENE NENEYYE

N & v R TR R

ERA AR AR rEE R RS

LR R N NN N R W

. . -4 ;i LY Iii-iiillnliliil,. ) .
A a N N LR ENNENNE] L RN NN I RN B R R R R ey

-
#
¥
¥
[
B -
B
&
i
"
*

ard g
ELRY

-llliilil .
B EENEXTERER T &

s e L R R NN
R R XN X EFEE N
R RN W NN
IR EEER
- R EEEE
- p L N N NN ]
I EF AT E RN YN
T Y EERE SRR
N N EE XN
L E RN N ENDENRE R ]
 FEEFEER R

LN N RN NN
 EE XX EERERY
L FE EN YT Y RN

ST rY ¥
wedam
L 449 »
XEEY

-69

BN ERENETY
I  FEEEE R R AR
R R R R FEE N NEEEE
EE TR T EERNNYRETE.
*RFF FR AR DA pEAn
LA B NI ENNENNENNEHEN]
 FEEE S E R LR E R T
IR T i R Y
YT Y R E YL
B FE R A raesE RS
AL LEREREE R TN YL
'....._'..--.l'.'.'“
 EE EE N E EE N E RN

ARTREPEA DS
LA L ERELERERNL NENT
LI R AR N ENRRE RSN
ks s radasby
L E R AR ENENFYETTYEN)
L XA N R NN NN YT Y
A ELLAER YL LR RN
(LA AN E NN ENL YN
I BN ENEREN: T NEEE

6

|
-*
]

BT E TR ERE R ¥
B FfevdsawnN
% O T R R
Mot o i
Lr L AL NN NEY:
1Y LYY
 FI I L ENEE)
PR SN R
AW ERAAEED
LRSS S NE NN
3 LI

rassatsbbavis bt oassrainsaasssnpanwane
thsavnbibinsisodanssasnttaverraunena
L EREREEE R YN P AN Y R R R Y Y
teamdsswnph AR RN N A NN F R E Y]
L R R N ENLE YY) AR ERENNEE JFBNIE NN W R

SR AT ERRFRAA DS
I E AR LR EEEEET LY

 FER LR NETE N
P kBavan
WE AT R RS
L E R E NN E N

[ B I REF RN N
b = W  EEEE N R ER.
LR RN NN N
I E R N R A EENEREELY

... - -
A E R RSN ENNEGSEXNNN
AL LA LEEETELY I e A S Ty
*RE kv rasnsafid sk nbnnanan - e

bl IR LN N IR e w

L L IR R R -
AR R NENEEENLNERN L W )
LA RN L ENENNEE L N W)

iliiitﬁ.l.-r..tw.m .ﬁ..ri-,-..___...._-_l-_l..l.-i.-l.._l_.._il
1w ssasna vl (Asddbassdsdasansrnn '
LR R RN E R RE ) rp AR s im s Aah kA Ay
srdsnnyBOwir LT hhlii?iilll-liitﬁll
AR R L iy SR e R Y R T
LA R AN E XN . e Y Y R L S R A
el Bl R LT T IR YA
il - L XN IR L TR TSRS
el ALY L NN R R N T N R
a4t LR AR RN E N L NS EY R
i b o~ il LN NN
L B L R
A EEE T ER
AR IR N NN R
A B R N NN NN YEY '

EEraas

-

flIll'llilli# 7
s taTHavREEep W A 4w W . R s s b vr e
Es R kBBt R N T I T I T YT M '
EE Y I R R - urliﬁfq FREEF R S AT FR RN R R ..ﬁﬁ AT =l AeawsRERN B
LR E Y LR R N A e - % w * CET T IT LTS

 ER R E NN RENE! ’ :
AREREERERZ> ¥

ik BN O O BN
*eaanddE
, ’ L R RN R AT N

AL L EEEE N Y N R R AR
LAERE R FREE W L L BN N RO N
AR R LE L RN L B
Tewdersrbavel i navenaaEreduwaar
asr s srnranliivus s avaagawesn
il L L L L R L F R X AN A R RN Ny RN R R S R R R R
LR E R N E R E LS TR AERE B FAE treivd sam s s aandnwnw
rhanphadapdid s bnpaslrsads v rean e E LA L Y R EE SRR

LI I B N W NN R N N N
T+ FFr 2 hw by
LE N RN NENEFENNY’ - = .
LA B R R N N NN RN K I EE T REE.
LI N BN N E R BERBEREERENENYNINERETYSNNENFNEY,
LA R E N N ERNEER FREEE R RN T R EE Y EEE RS )
LE N AN N BN NENNNEE SR REERERNNEYNETSENEENR]
LA B N B R B N N ERREEIENNNEEILENENNEN
LE AR NN ENEENENNYE LS SR EN NN NEERERESN
il‘ll]lllillllllll.‘.lllll
LR I I N I R T R R A
ke EEEE S RV Y ARESE SN

Page 2 of 3
SB-301/1

L ERERE N
" waass : - e S e
L A R A R LR S FEER N N
LA R LEN RN R EER RN FRYE NIRRT
el L L A T T
1ﬁiijilillilII‘¢EWiJltlil

I RN EER TR Y
Gt B LN R NN LN R
L IRAENREENEER YN R
AL LAZASEREZH NE N
L E T AN N REYENER R R
I E R E R E R ]
i . ». -

LR T T N NI I
A LELEE R R E R I F R

—m

ut

¢

for com-
*wtj:

banded

R T T T T S—

-

R N

L
-. ) S

SRR

v
Ay 1,
ERE
e -

T
fy

as

-
-
-
]
-

nd as shown,

P S e et
'
4
'

1
=
-

(38

-
e e T e e e e e e LB A A e L s

o

"
L

R o e i e e T T ————

de

fes, be sure to po-

ded e

-

-
e e | o e T I L. B . e e + == LA T

- .n
i l“ﬂi
-
- - " .
[t ol
=~ -1
1.
y s
.

lio
Of

-._-.;:._ i

leads

'
Sea.
. ‘L..-\._‘_ f

i

= L L L ST TR SR il | b ey ey 0 P P e BRI, Ll O ey ey B B e e ey 1 g TR, R e e o

.

-iall- connections and

oy
~

L

P TR e e Pl s e e PR B L —— -
—_—

.
P
.
[l
-
k
1
LAt
o
Tor
i

Ll
-
.o

-

[

n . . -
b H .
I R b

e e T o
-

' -
” On
.':'Ql-

T

]

R
4

r .,

I -th

R

on as’e

binati

* !
}Eiiiii

b, LS

tion th

()1

-

tion
of
utd disc,

[ T P

.

( ) .01 pufd disc,

T e —_ T — - ke S B ) i T e P e

.
-I'l"
)
1 1]
pils
- I'.
L)
el
A
e .

an
P
‘the -

.

-

1ol ka
o

i

Lra=a

( ) Sol

i rin ol S Y

K

—m—— 1 1 s
P i

b
e

51
() .,01

( ) Prep
small

()




1IEEEE=I1HMRTHEI{IT*

| NOTE: Solder the connections of each
part as it is installed,

( ) Solder the center pin to the
ground clip on all the 7 and 9-
pin tube sockets before they

! are mounted,

Sl

SOLDER

NOTE: When soldering the tube
sockets to the circuit boards, the
first application of solder will tend
to flow into the pins, After applying
the first layer of solder to a pin,
allow it to cool; then apply a second
layer using only enough heat to
permit the solder to flow over the
end of the pin and onto the foil of
the circuit board,

( ) Install a 9-pintube socketat V10,

q WITH THE IR

SOCKET DOWN
RESPECTIVE UNTIL IT SNAPS |
HOLES. IN PLACE.

I ee—— —— . s———— oy —— ], sy p—————— . e— -,

( ) Install 7-pin tube sockets at V6
and V7,

PICTORIAL 1-3

Page 9

CONTINUE
~

NOTE: When installing Mylar ca-

! except ping X and Y of T4 are

| pacitors having a banded end, posi-

tion the banded end as shown,

e e e . BN _mEEEL AR A o

) .2 ufd resin, Note banded end,

( ) Install IF transformers (#52-71)
at T3 and T4, Do not solder
pins X and Y of transformer T4
at this time,

e

cE— i,

WIDE
SPACE

TSN R T SPACE

p
''''''''
|||||
» S

) Check to see that all connections

(

| aresoldered, |

are soldered,

FINISH

PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 1-4,



Page 10

START CONTINUE

ot ~

( ) Silicon diode (#56-28). Note
banded end,

( ) Locate the noise limiter cir-
cuit board (#85-119-1) and posi- |
tion it lettered side up as shown,

( ) .01 pfd disc. Hhaftindthaiing
- | ( ) Solder all connections and cut
( ) .01 ufd disc, off excess leads,

PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 1-5,

( ) Silicon diode (#56-28). Note
banded end,

PICTORIAL 1-4

START

( ) Tape a mica insulating washer
on the foil side of the IF circuit
board as shown in the inset

drawing,

( ) Position the X and Y foils of the
noise limiter circuit board a-
gainst the corresponding X and
Y pins that extend from the foil
side of the IF circuit board, at
T4, While holding the noise
limiter circuit board perpen-
dicular to the IF circuit board,
solder the two connections, Be
sure the mica washer stays in
place to prevent a short circuit
between the noise limiter cir-
cuit board and the ground foil
of the IF circuit board,

FINISH

PROCEED TO PAGE 11,

PICTORIAL 1-5



| HEATHIKIT

RF CIRCUIT BOARD

Parts List #2

Unpack package #2 and check each part against
the following Parts List, The numbers in pa-
rentheses are keyed to the numbers inthe Parts
Parts that have been shown in a
previous Parts Pictorial will not be repeated in
this Parts Pictorial,

Pictorial,

PART PARTS
Per Kit

No.

DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS - 1/2 Watt

1-3

1-66
1-9

1-90
1-23
1-25
1-26
1-33

CAPACITORS

20-130
20-97
20-105
21-78
21-14
21-16
28-1

(1)31-36

1

2

1

1
0
1
1
1
5
2

1
1
1
1
2
1
1

1

100 Q (brown-black-brown)
150 Q (brown-green-brown)
1000 & (brown-black-red)

2000 © 5% (red-black-red)
27 KQ (red-violet-orange)
47 KQ (yellow-violet-orange)
100 K (brown-black-yellow)
470 KQ (yellow-violet-
yellow)

12 pf mica

50 pf mica

180 pf mica

5 pf disc

001 ufd disc

01 ufd disc

2.2 pf phenolic (red-red-
white)

8-50 pf trimmer

PART PARTS
No, Per Kit

GENERAL
(2) 52-65
(3)250-34
(4) 252-15
(5)254-9
(6)434-74
434-129
(7)436-11
85-72-1
490-5

ek ok ok €] Pk ek ok ek b

Page 11

DESCRIPTION

——— e ——— TR i

IF bandpass transformer -
4.40 x 1/2'" screw

4-40 nut

#4 lockwasher

Crystal socket

7-pin tube socket

Banana jack with nut

RF circuit board

Nut starter (See Page 3 of
the Kit Builders Guide,)




Page 12 c::ﬁ HEATHEKILIT

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Position the RF circuit board (#85-72-1) let-
tered side up as shownin Pictorial2-1, Complete
each step on Pictorials 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3,

DO NOT CUT THIS LEAD OFF,
IT WILL BE USED LATER.,

START
CONTINUE

( ) 1000 £ (brown-black-red),

( ) 1000 9 (brown-black-red),

( ) 100 K@ (brown-black-yellow),
Do not cut off the indicatedlead
of the resistor,

( ) 100 KQ (brown-black-yellow),

( ) 1000 © (brown-black-red).

( ) 1000 © (brown-black-red).

( ) 2000 Q2 (red-black-red),

e chesesereee s Pl e —

( ) 100 Q (brown-black-brown).,

( ) 1000 ©Q (brown-black-red),

( ) 1000 Q (brown-black-red),

( ) 100 KQ (brown-black-yellow).

( ) 47 KQ (yellow-violet-orange).

( ) 470 KQ (yellow-violet-yellow).

( ) 150 © (brown-green-brown).

( ) 1000 Q (brown-black-red), N

( ) 27 KQ (red-violet-orange).

( ) 1000 © (brown-black-red),
( ) 100 KQ (brown-black-yellow),

( ) 1000 Q (brown-black-red),

( ) 1000 @ (brown-black-red),
( ) Solder all connections and cut
off excess leads,

PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 2-2,

( ) Solder all connections and cut
off excess leads except the in-
dicated resistor lead,

PICTORIAL 2-1



Page 13
HEATEHKIT|

CONTINUE

~

( ) .01 ufd disc,

. & - y L ] L |
:- 1':':"' -t * ety ' " ™ .’ l-:.l.i* . T
™ .
' » e " 4 TR 1 Pt » e e R '
- L ] L | L) L | ] L ] | |
n * ] - * L [ ] » L I 4 _ 4 | I )
r ] 1 ] r | | L ] u - L &+ L ] a
[] d ] " L ] L] ] - ] [} [ ] [}
r l'l+ !-I.l | * & -l' . " "I-
.'- 1 i L] » . ] - L ] ] L |
4 L] ] L] ] L ] ] » - ] ]
. . . L] Ly . i L a " _ & L] L
n L] ] * ) ] L | » - + ] ]
" .| qu d ] l.l .I.l' j' . r
L) a N . . | ] " _" | A -
L] [ ] ] a ] L} [ ] | |
r I. - ‘i L] 4 ] L [ ] [ ] ———— e e———— e e e e e
[ ]
iiiiiiiii
----- . P R T B T T e A A R L A R A
lllll - L] i L | L | L L} - L ] [ ] ] ] | ] L | L ] L L | | | ] ] 4 L} L ] L |
- | ] a [l L] [ ] L LA I R L R R S i e N R e Ty e e N R N R e . T A B B e L
tttt - L] | | L a i L) ] L L ] ] L} a | ] L} | L] 1 | | L] v [ |
¥ ] L] a ] r JF a 5 8 _* & & _® 4§ 1 L ¥ _ % % # F 4 4§ 4 m_ 1 THg=* ¥ a4 _® % &
] L] [ | ¥ » L LR R B L e DR R e SR Y I R T R Rl T Tl R Tl L b A I R B Bl
a » * » o rafFfe ¥ 5 g ¥ & & A v = a 9w & B & 4 k.F 8 ¢ % In W s i kwF N . '
] LI il .t P R T S e T R L P TR LY M PSS A R R R L I . '."‘
BT . L Ak TR e Bl R B B B e e e e e R T B P I R B B e N R D et .
[} ] - +* LI LI L I L D e D D B Rl B B T T TR B B R R T T Rl T Bl Tl B | L] 4 ] ] ]
| L] -';'1 lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 'l'l
I|- L] ] - L oL I B B I B e L D Bl D R Rl B B B Bl T Rl T R T R Tl I R | [} s R L T . T

( ) .01 pfd disc,
() .01 ufd disc, i '
() .01 pfd dise. ' ' TN T ( )12 of mica,

( ) .01 ufd disc,
( ) .01 ufd disc,

( ) .01 ufd disc,

.‘
[ ] L A e T T T ]
*

( ) .01 ufd disc,

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

START
Y

- .
( ) .01 pufd disc,

( ) ,01 ufd disc,

( ) ,01 ufd disc,

( ) ,01 ..fd disc,

lllll
L] -
'''''''''

( ) IO]- !J'fd disc. :E‘.: '.:E; : EEE::-'-"""._ ) .::f:::-

( ) .,01 ufd disc,

( ) 001 ufd disc,

( ) .01 pfd disc,

( ) ,001 nfd disc, '
off excess leads,

PROCEED TO PICTORIAL 2-3,

( ) 2.2 pf phenolic (red-red-white),

( ) Solder all connections and cut
off excess leads,

PICTORIAL 2-2



PARTS PICTORIAL

y @&
®3
S b

. Iﬂ A ol L A A A A A A A AA AAAAAAAAARA 4 AN AA AAANAARANA N A B B AA
V élu.tmu L LALLLAALL AL LA LA AL LA LB LLL

WL bR




Page 14

STARIT
N

NOTE: Solder all connections of
each part as it is installed,

( ) Install 7-pin tube sockets at V1,
V2, V3, V4, and V8, -

( ) Install the banana jack at A,
Use the nut supplied with the
jack, and position it as shown
by the dotted line,

.
...........

L] "
'''''''''

Mount the crystal socket, Usea
4-40 x 1/2" screw, #4 lock-
washer, and a 4-40 nut, Do not
overtighten the hardware, asthe
socket may break, Bend the lugs
over against the foil before

soldering,

SOLDER LUGS
‘ TO FOIL

CONTINUE

( ) 8-50 pf trimmer, Position the
"Y' lug as shown, Solder the
lugs to the foil by bridging the
solder between the lugs and {oil,

NOTE POSITION "
OF "y* £

iiiiii
.........

»
I
- [ ]
. ’
-----------
iiiii
-----

> ] - - [ . Ll
ra aa * L N L R - L) -
N - L

( ) Check to seethatall connections
are soldered,

FINISH

PICTORIAL 2-3



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

This section of the Manual contains a separate
Parts List and separate Step-By-Step Assembly
instructions for the mounting of parts on the
chassis and the wiring of the coil section,

Parts List #3

Unpack package #3 and check each part against PART PARTS DESCRIPTION
the following Parts List, The numbers inparen- No, Per Kit

theses are keyed to the numbers in the Parts
Pictorial (fold-out from Page 14), Parts (except COILS

for hardware) that have been showninaprevious (3)40-785 1 BFO output
Parts Pictorial will not be repeated in this (4)40-764 1 80 meter RF
Parts Pictorial, 40-765 1 40 meter RF
40-766 1 20 meter RF
PART PARTS DESCRIPTION 40-767 1 15 meter RF
No. Per Kit 40-768 1 10 meter RF
' (5)40-759 1 80 meter anterina
RESISTORS - 1/2 Watt 40-760 1 40 meter antenna
1-21 4 15 KQ (brown-green-orange) 40-761 1 20 meter antenna
40-"762 1 15 meter antenna
CAPACITORS 40-763 1 10 meter antenna
20-96 4 36 pf mica (6)40-769 1 12,395 MHz
20-97T 4 50 pf mica 40-770 1 15,895 MHz
20-76 2 68 pf mica 40-TT71 1 22,895 MHz
20-119 2 90 pf mica 40-552 1 23.895 MHz
20-102 5 100 pf mica 40-772 1 29,895 MHz
20-114 2 270 pf mica 40-T73 4 36,895-38,395 MHz
21-16 3 .01 ufd disc
(1)25-163 1 100-40-40-40 pufd electro- CHOKE-TRANSFORMERS
lytic (7)45-43 2 RF choke
(2)26-74 1 4_.gection variable 51-140 1 Audio output transformer
54-146-24 1 Power transformer

HEATIIITS® Page 15



Page 16

PART PARTS
“No. Per I§£

DESCRIPTION

I llaeiel

WIRE-CABLE-SLEEVING

340-2 1
343-5 1
343-T7 1
344-50 1
344-51 1
344-52 1
344 -53 1
344 -54 1
344 -55 1
344-56 1
344 -57 1
344-59 1
346-1 1

Bare wire

ILarge coaxial cable (RG-62)

PART PARTS
No.  PerKit

HARDWARE

#3 Hardware

Small coaxial cable (RG-174) (25)250-172 34

Black hookup wire
Brown hookup wire
Red hookup wire
Orange hookup wire
Yellow hookup wire
Green hookup wire
Blue hookup wire
Violet hookup wire
White hookup wire
Sleeving

TERMINAL STRIPS

(8) 431-57 1

(9) 431-10 1
(10)431-40 1
(11)431-11 6

431-45 1

SOCKETS-JACK

(12)423-1 1
(13)434-4 1
(14)432-4 1

(15)434-121 1
(16)434-42 13
43474 12

GENERAL
(17)10-61
(18) 10-202
(19) 63-336
(20)73-45
(21) 260-"7
(22) 404 -283
(23) 435-1
(24) 481-1
489-1

e N el o A M el e

2-1ug miniature
3-lug
4-lug
b-lug
6-lug

Fuseholder

Octal socket

Line cord socket
12 -pin tube socket
Phono socket
Crystal socket

200 Q twist tab control

10 K2 control

3-position rotary switch
Plastic grommet

Coil mounting clip

2.1 kHz SSB filter

Octal socket mounting ring
Capacitor mounting wafer
Sandpaper

(26)252-1 36
(27)254-17 49

#4 Hardware
(28)250-34 12
(29)252-15 18
(30) 254-9 22

#6 Hardware
(31)250-56 34
(32) 250-89 2
(33)250-27 2
(34)252-3 38
(35)252-23 2

(36) 254 -1 44
(37)259-6 10

K FHEATHIKIT

DESCRIPTION

3-48 x 3/8" screw
3-48 nut
#3 lockwasher

4.40 x 1/2" screw
4.40 nut
#4 lockwasher

6-32 x 1/4" screw
6-32 x 3/8" screw
6-32 x 2" screw
6-32 nut

6-32 thumbnut

#06 lockwasher
Small #6 solder lug
Large #6 solder lug

8-32 x 3/16" screw
8-32 x 3/8" screw
8-32 nut

#8 flat washer

8 lockwasher

3/8" Control Hardware

(38)259-1 4

#8 Hardware
(39) 250-8T7 4
(40) 250-137 4
(41) 252 -4 4
(42) 253-42 2
(43) 254-2 8
(44) 252 -7 3
(45) 253-10 3
(46) 254-5 3

METAL PARTS

(47) 206-310-1 1
(48)206-311 2
(49)204-557 2
(50)204-727 1

Control nut
Control flat washer

Control lockwasher

Coil enclosure

Coil enclosure partition
Capacitor mounting bracket
Switch mounting bracket

ITEM FROM PACK #5

200-468-1 1

Chassis




Page 17

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Since the drawings in the Manual may be slight-
ly distorted to show all the parts clearly, it @6-32 NUT
might be helpful to look at the Chassis Photos |
(fold-out from Page 78) fromtime-to-time to see =
the actual position of wires and components, cOLDER L UG |

|

L TOP OF

C Ol L WIRING ‘ CHASSIS
|

#6 LOCKWASHER

NOTE: When a step calls for only one end of a _ u o
wire to be connected, the other end of this wire R

will be left free to be connected later,

!!!!!
...............

------

NOTE: If you wish, the following lengths of hook-
up wire may be prepared ahead of time, To pre-
pare a wire, cut it to the specified length, then
remove 1/4'" of insulation from each end, The
wire lengths are listed in the order in which

they will be used,

4 6-32x2" SCREW

Detail 3-1A
( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup

wire: Refer to Detail 3-1B for the following steps,

COLOR LENGTH ( ) Locate coil #40-773, and connect a 36 pf

mica capacitor between lugs 1 (NS) and 2

Green 2-1/ 2:: (NS), Note the position of the locating tab
Green 3-1/2 on the coil,
Red 2-3/4"

gg(ff{ i"gﬁ: ( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/2" green wire to
Black 2:1/4" lug 1 (8-2).
( ) Connect oneendofa3-1/2"greenwireto lug

4 (S5-1).

Refer to Pictorial 3-1 (fold-out from Page 23)
for the following steps,

( ) Position the chassis right-side up with the
rear apron toward you,

( ) Refer to Detail 3-1A, and install a small
#6 solder lug at TB. Use 6-32 x 2'" hard-
ware, Bend the solder lug as shown,

- ]
A R T
L L g
I.-"‘I‘ ar®

ttttttt
iiiiiiiiiii

P LEYCL ML L )
- u
Rl LA I LN
-------
.

Detail 3-1B



Page 18

( ) Install this coil at CA, Position the locating
tab of the coil in the locating slot of the
chassis, Place the wire from lug 1 through
slot 2 and the wire from lug 4 through slot
1, Push on the top of the coil until the lock-
ing tabs snap outward under the chassis,

Refer to Pictorial 3-1 and Detail 3-1C for the
following steps,

( ) Connect a 50 pf mica capacitor between lugs
1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CB (#40-552).

( ) Connect one end of a 2-3/4'" red wireto lug

1 of this coil (NS),

( ) Connect one end of a 1-3/4" white wire to
lug 2 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Install this coil at CB with the wire from lug
2 through slot 3 and the wire from lug 1
through hole 10,

( ) Connect a 50 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CC (#40-7171),

( ) Connect one end of a 1-3/4" black wire to
lug 2 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4" black wire to
lug 3 of this coil (S-1).

( ) Install this coil at CC with the wire from
lug 2 through slot 4 and the wire from lug 3

through slot 5,

NOTE: Where a wire passes through a connection
and then goes to another point, as in the next step,
it will count as two wires in the soldering in-
structions (S-2), one entering and one leaving the
connection, Be especially careful, when solder-
ing these connections, to apply enough solder
and heat to solder these 'through wires,"”

HEATHKIT"'

Detail 3-1C

CAUTION: Some of the bare wires installed in the
following steps are B+ leads, Itis very important
that the bare wires do not touch any lug other
than those to which they are connected.

( ) Pass one end of a 3" bare wire through
lug 2 of coil CA (S-3), through lug 1 of coil
CB (S-4), to lug 1 of coil CC (S-2), The
end of the bare wire extending from lug
2 of coil CA will be connected later,

( ) Connect a ,01 ufd disc capacitor from sol-
der lug TB (NS) to the bare wire connected
between lug 2 of coil CA and lug 1 of coil
CB (S-1).



IE-IE.A.TI—IKIT“

Page 19

PICTORIAL 3-2

Refer to Pictorial 3-2 for the following,

( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup

wire:

COLOR LENGTH
Brown 2-1/4"
Brown 3-3/4"
Orange 1-1/2"
Orange 2-1/2"
Violet 1-3/4"
Violet 3'

( ) Connect a 36 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CD (#40-773).

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4' brown wire to
lug 1 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Connect one end of a 3-3/4'" brown wire to
lug 4 of this coil (S-1).

( ) Install this coil at CD with the wire from
lug 1 through slot 7 and the wirefrom lug 4
through slot 6,

( ) Connect a 50 pf mica capacitor between lugs
1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CE (#40-772),

( ) Connect one end of a 1-1/2'" orange wire to
lug 1 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/2" orange wire
to lug 4 of this coil (S-1),

( ) Install this coil at CE with the wii-e from
lug 1 through slot 9 and the wirefrom lug 4
through slot 8,

( ) Connect a 50 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CF (#40-770).

( ) Connect one end of a 1-3/4" violet wire to
lug 2 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Connect one end of a 3" violet wire to lug 3
of this coil (S-1),

( ) Install this coil at CF with the wire from
lug 2 through slot 11 and the wire from lug
3 through slot 12,

( ) Connect the free endof the bare wire coming
from lug 2 of coil CAtolug2 of coil CD (NS),

( ) Pass one end of a 3" bare wire through lug 2
of coil CD (S-4) and through lug 2 of coil
CE (S-3) to lug 1 of coil CF (S-2), The end
of the bare wire extending from lug 2 of coil
CD will be connected later,



Page 20 e HHEATHEIT

PICTORIAL 3-3

Refer to Pictorial 3-3 for the following steps: ( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup
wire:
( ) Refer to Detail 3-3A, and mount a small #6
solder lug at TC, Use 3-48 x 3/8" hard- COLOR LENGTH

ware, Bend the solder lug as shown,
Blue 2"

Blue 3-1/4"

?3-431:3/3" Yellow AN

5 END SCREW Yellow 3-1/2"
" ) Red 2"

e “/%Jﬁséféék Lue White 2-1/4"

|
TOP OF White 3-3/4"
CHAS?lS E:'IQ #3 LOCKWASHER /

( ) Connect a 36 pf mica capacitor between
@l.«)#a LOCKWASHER ( ) Connect one end of a 2'" blue wire to lug 1
@3_4”“7 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Connect one end of a 3-1/4" blue wire to lug
Detail 3-3A 4 of this coil (S-1).



Page 21

( ) Install this coil at CG with the wire from lug ( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4" white wire to
1 through slot 14 and the wire from lug 4 lug 2 of this coil (S-2),
through slot 13,

( ) Connect one end of a 3-3/4" white wire to

( ) Connect a 36 pf mica capacitor between lug 3 of this coil (S-1).

lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CH (#40-773),

. ( ) Install this coil at CJ with the wire from lug

( ) Connect one end of a 2" yellow wire to lug 1 through hole 19, the wire from lug 2

1 of this coil (S-2), through slot 17, and the wire from lug 3
through slot 18,

( ) Connect one end of a 3-1/2" yellow wire

to lug 4 of this coil (S-1), () Connect the free end of the bare wire com-

ing from lug 2 of coil CD to lug 2 of coil

( ) Install this coil at CH with the wire from CG (NS),

lug 1 through slot 16 and the wire from lug
4 through slot 15,

( ) Pass one end of a 2-1/4" bare wire through

lug 2 of coil CG (NS) and through lug 2 of

( ) Connect 2100 pf mica capacitor between lugs coil CH (S-3) to lug 1 of coil CJ (S-3).
1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CJ (#40-769).

( ) Connect one end of a 2" red wireto lug 1 of ( ) Connect a ,01 pfd disc capacitor from lug
this coil (NS). 2 of coil CG (S-4) to solder lug TC (S-1).
Be sure to position this capacitor as shown,



.Page 22 HEATHKIT

U

(CLOo(CoD
(CC O

PICTORIAL 3-4

Refer to Pictorial 3-4 for the following steps. CUT OFF EXCESS
RESISTOR LEADS

( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup wire:

COLOR LENGTH SOLDER

/
Green 1-1/2" Detail 3-
Black o etail 3-4A

( ) Refer toDetail 3-4A, andprepare a resistor-

capacitor combination using a 15 KQ (brown-

( ) Connect a 90 pf mica capacitor between green-orange) resistor and a 100 pf mica
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CK (#40-767). capacitor,

( ) Connect this combination between lugs 1 (NS)
and 2 (NS) of coil CL (#40-765).

( ) Connect one end of a 1-1/2'" green wire to

lug 1 of this coil (S-2). ( ) Connect one end of a 2" black wire to

lug 1 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Install this coil at CK with the wire from lug ( ) Install this coil at CL with the wire from
1 through slot 20, lug 1 through slot 21,



. HEATIKIT

3-48x3/8"
SCREW

Refer to Pictorial 3-5 for the following steps,

( ) Mount a small #6 solder lug at TD, using
3.48 x 3/8" hardware, Bend the solder lug
up as shown in the inset drawing,

( ) Prepare thefollowing lengths of hookup wire:

COLOR LENGTH
Brown 2"
Orange 2-1/4"
Violet 2.1/4"
Red 2-1/2"

( ) Connect a 68 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coilCM (#40-768),

( ) Connect one end of a 2'" brown wire to lug
1 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Install this coil at CM with the wire from
lug 1 through slot 23,

( ) Connect a 100 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CN (#40-766).

Page 23

PICTORIAL 3-5

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4" orange wire
to lug 2 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Install this coil at CN with the wire from
lug 2 through slot 24,

( ) Prepare a resistor-capacitor combination
using a 15 KQ (brown-green-orange) re-
sistor and a 270 pf mica capacitor,

( ) Connect this combination between lugs 1
(NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CP (#40-764),

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4'" violet wire to
lug 2 of this coil (S-2),

F—

) Connect one end of a 2-1/2" red wire to lug
1 of this coil (NS).

( ) Install this coil at CP with the wire from

lug 2 through slot 25 and the wire from
lug 1 through hole 22,



PICTORIAL 3-1



Page 24

(CCo
O
S
CL D
(O

CC

-
.

0

(A

sade

AN

0

C

PICTORIAL 3-6

Refer to Pictorial 3-6 for the following steps,

( ) Mount a small #6 solder lug at TE, using

3-48 x 3/8'" hardware, Bend the solder lug
up as shown in the inset drawing,

( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup wire:

COLOR LENGTH
Green 1-1/2"
Green 1-1/2"
Black 2"

( ) Connect a 90 pf mica capacitor between lugs
1 (NS) and 3 (NS) of coil #40-762,

( ) Connect one end of a 1-1/2'" green wire to
lug 1 of this coil (S-2).

( ) Connect one end of another 1-1/2" green
wire to lug 2 of this coil (S-1).

( ) Install this coil at CR with the wire from
lug 1 through slot 26 and the wire from lug
2 through slot 27,

( ) Prepare a resistor-capacitor combination
using a 15 KQ (brown-green-orange) re-
sistor and a 100 pf mica capacitor,

( ) Connect this combination between lugs 1
(NS) and 3 (NS) of coil #40-760,

( ) Connect one end of a 2" black wire to lug 2
of this coil (S-1). |

( ) Install this coil at CS with the wire from
lug 2 through slot 29,

( ) Place a 1/2" length of sleeving in slot 28
from beneath the chassis,



PICTORIAL 3-7



HEATHKIT]

( ) Cut one lead of choke #45-43 to 3/4", Pass
this lead up through the sleeving in slot 28;

then connect this lead of the choke to lug 1
of coil CS (S-2)., The other lead of this choke
will be connected later,

Refer to Pictorial 3.7 for the following steps.

( ) Prepare thefollowing lengths of hookup wire:

COLOR LENGTH
Brown 1-1/2"
Brown 2"
Orange 2-1/4"
Orange 1-1/2"
Violet 2"

( ) Connect a 68 pf mica capacitor between
lugs 2 (NS) and 3 (NS) of coil CT (#40-763),

( ) Connect one end of a 1-1/2'" brown wire to
lug 1 of this coil (S-1).

( ) Connect one end of a 2" brown wire to lug
3 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Install this coil at CT withthe wire from lug
1 through slot 30 and the wire from lug 3
through slot 31,

( ) Connect a100pf mica capacitor betweenlugs
1 (NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CW (#40-761).

Page 25

( ) Connect one end of a 2-1/4" orange wire to
lug 1 of this coil (S-2),

( ) Connect one end of a 1-1/2" orange wire to
lug 3 of this coil (S-1).

( ) Imstall this coil at CW with the wire from
lug 1 through slot 32 and the wire from lug
3 through slot 33,

( ) Prepare a resistor-capacitor combination

using a 15 KQ (brown-green-orange) re-
sistor and a 270 pf mica capacitor,

( ) Connect this combination between lugs 1
(NS) and 2 (NS) of coil CX (#40-759).

( ) Connect one end of a 2" violet wire to
lug 3 of this coil (S-1),

( ) Install this coil at CX with the wire from lug
3 through slot 35,

( ) Place a 1/2" length of sleeving in slot 34
from beneath the chassis,

( ) Cut one lead of choke #45-43 to 3/4", Pass

this lead up through the sleeving in slot 34:
then connect this lead to lug 1 of coil CX

(S-2). The other lead of this choke will be
connected later,



> O
PICTORIAL 3-8

Refer to Pictorial 3-8 for the following steps.

CAUTION: When soldering to the coils in the
following steps, be careful not to touch the
coil windings with the soldering iron as they
may be damaged,

( ) Pass one end of a 3-1/4" bare wire through
lug 3 of coil CA (S-2) and through lug 3 of
coil CD (NS) to lug 3 of coil CE (S-1).
Now connect the other end of this wire to
solder lug TB (NS).

HEAT@

( ) Pass one end of a 2-1/4'" bare wire through

lug 3 of coil CG (S-2) to lug 3 of coil CH
(S-1). Now connect the other end of this wire
to lug 3 of coil CD (S-3).

( ) Pass one end of a 3' bare wire through lug
4 of coil CC (S-2) and through lug 4 of coil
CF (S-2) to lug 4of coilCJ (S-1), Now con-
nect the other end of this wire to solder lug
TB (S-3). |

( ) Pass one end of a 2' bare wire through lug
2 of coil CM (NS), through lug 2 of coil CK
(S-3), through lug 1 of coil CN (S-3), and
through lug 2 of coil CL (S-3)tolug 1 of coil
CP (S-3).

( ) Connect a ,01 ufd disc capacitor from lug 2
of coil CM (S-3) to solder lug TD (S-1).

( ) Pass one end of a2 bare wire through lug 2
of coil CT (S-2), through lug 3 of coil CR
(S-4), through lug 2 of coil CW (S-3), and
through lug 3 of coil CS (S-3)tolug 2 of coil
CX (S-2), Be sure solder lug TE is soldered

to lug 3 of coil CR,

( ) Install a 6-32 x 2" screw at TF, using a
#6 lockwasher and a 6-32 nut,

This completes the coil wiring on the top of the
chassis, Check to see that all connections are
soldered, that no short circuits exist, and shake
out any wire clippings or solder splashes,



I—IEATI—-IKIT'

6-32 THUMBNUT @

PICTORIAL 3-9

Refer to Pictorial 3-9 and Detail 3-9A, for the
following steps,

( ) Install the two coil cover partitions into the
coil cover, using 3-48 x 3/8'" hardware, Be
sure to position the partitions properly with
respect to the holes in the cover,

( ) Place strips of electrical tape on all the
bottom inside surfaces of the coil cover and
coil cover partitions,

( ) Install the coil cover over the coils, Use
6-32 thumbnuts, Position the coil cover so
the holes in the cover lineup with the coils,

Page 27

S

ELECTRICAL @
TAPRPE J-48 NUT

#3 LOCKWASHER

9

COIL COVER
PARTITION

ELECTRICAL
TAPE

3-48x3/8" SCREW

Detail 3-9A

PARTS MOUNTING

Lockwashers and nuts will be used with most
screws when mounting parts, unless the assem-
bly step states otherwise, Consequently, the fol-
lowing steps will call out only the size and type
of hardware to be used, For example, the phrase
"Use 6-32 x 1/4' hardware' means to use 6-32
x 1/4'" screws, one or more #6 lockwashers, and
6-32 nuts, Refer to the Details for the proper
installation of hardware, Be sure to position
each part as shown in the Pictorials,



Page 28

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10C and mount a phono
socket at BA, Use 6-32 x 1/4'" hardware

_______ INSIDE OF
b, CHASSIS ( ) In a like manner, mount phono sockets at
locations BB through BH, BM through BP,
and at BT and BS, Use 6-32 x 1/4'" hard-

ware,
@6-32 NUT

- LARGE #6
- SOLDER LUG

N\

S II (L
‘.!‘ ;
CHASSIS

AR, BOTTOM

HOLD THE SOCKET IN THE CHASSIS HOLE AND PLACE
ONE END OF THE RING INTO THE GROOVE OF THE
SOCKET. USING A SCREWDRIVER, PRESS THE RING
INTO THE GROOVE AROUND THE SOCKET.

Detail 3-10A

Refer to Pictorial 3-10 (fold-out from Page 35)
for the following steps,

() Refer to Detail 3-10A, and mount an octal
socket at BR using an octal socket mount-
ing ring, Position the keyway of the socket
as indicated by the arrow,

L L |
L - L
'S LA N,
* e T

6-32x1/4"
SCREW

h 6-32x1 /4" .
G g scRew Detail 3-10D

INSIDE OF TRttt i
CHASSIS il iiny

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10D, and mount a 12-pin

tube socket with two large #6 solder lugsat

_ V9, Use 6-32 x 1/4" screws and 6-32 nuts,

N Position the space between the lugs as in-
' R gy dicated by the arrow.

- LARGE l
oo 46 SOLDER LUG @4-40 NUT

(-‘:L:";#4 LOCKWASHER

“KWASHER

6-32 NUT

Detail 3-10B

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10B, and mount the line CHASSIS
BOTTOM

cord socket at BK with two large #6 solder T .
lugs, Use 6-32 x 1/4'" screws and 6-32 nuts, o R |

* 3 ¥
L]
[ I |
L L
[ I |

--------
lllllllllllllll

tttttt
iiiiiiiiiiii
--------------------

6-32x1/4" SCREW

I CRYSTAL SOCKET

INSIDE

''''''
iiiiii
.......

4-40x1 /2"
- SCREW

6-32 NUT

L ' -
@@{% LOCKWASHER
Sj n

Detail 3-10C Detail 3-10E



HEATHKIT"

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10E, and mount a crystal
socket at Y1 with a small #6 solder lug,
Use 4-40 x 1/2'" hardware, Do not over-
tighten the hardware, as the socket can be
broken, Bend the solder lug as shown,

( ) In a like manner, mount crystal sockets
with small #6 solder lugs at Y5, ¥8, and
Y11, Use 4-40 x 1/2" hardware, Bend the
solder lugs as shown,

( ) Mount crystal sockets at Y2 through Y4,
Y6, Y7, Y9, Y10, and Y12, Use 4-40 x 1/2"
hardware, with only one lockwasher under
each nut,

@ 3-48 NUT

Iz

b
SMALL
a5 #6 SOLDER L UG
CHASSIS )

BOTTOM

\ ' @ #3 LOCKWASHER

iiiii
-------
et Tl R P

..........
P moa W

- a -
llllllllll
'''''''''''
4_ &
[ ] L

¥

&3-43:;3/3" SCREW
Detail 3-10F

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10F, and mount a small
#6 solder lug at C, Use 3-48 x 3/8'" hard-

ware,
Egs-az NUT

) #6 LOCKWASHER

-
N
LY :_'-
o -
.I':-l- o

| ]
lllll
...............

.........

»
*_ s Fm i
BEp_ % N gk
Clal Pl Iy *n

Detail 3-10G

Page 29

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10G, and mount a 5-lug
terminal strip at A, Use 6-32 x 1/4"
hardware,

( ) In a like manner, mount 5-lug terminal
strips at G, J, and N, Use 6-32 x 1/4"
hardware,

CHASSIS \ 4
BOTTOM i,

Bl N
1111

BEND THE LARGE PORTION
OF THE GROMMET OVER AND
INTO THE SMALL PORTION.
PRESS IT FIRMLY INTO
PLACE,.

POSITION THE SMALL
PORTION OF THE GROMMET
INTO THE CHASSIS HOLE.

Detail 3-10H

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10H, and mount plastic
crommets at HA and HB,

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10J, and mount a 200 &
twist tab control (#10-61) at P, Twist the
tabs 1/8 turn,

TWIST TABS
1/8 TURN

CHASSIS

CHASSIS TOP

BOTTOM l

.......

Detail 3-10J



Page 30

''''''''
.................
||||||||||||
.........

COLOR DOT

Detail 3-10K

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10K, and mount the BFO

output coil (#40-785) at CY, Use the coil
mounting clip, Position the color dot of the

coil as shown,

Refer to Detail 3-10L for the following steps.

( ) Mount the capacitor mounting wafer at L with
a b-lug terminal strip at M anda 6-lug ter-
minal strip at K, Use 6-32x3/8' hardware,

( ) Mount the 100-40-40-40 nu.fd electrolytic ca-
pacitor at L, Position the lug markings as
shown in Pictorial 3-10, Then twist the
mounting tabs 1/8 turn,

Refer to Pictorial 3-10 for the following steps.

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10M, and mount the fuse-
holder at E, Use the hardware supplied on

the fuseholder,

Warning: Be sure to keep the plates of the vari-
able capacitor fully meshed (closed) atall times
during the assembly of the Receiver, This will
prevent the plates from being bent or damaged,

r
uk
a

HiiﬂgII{IRAﬂPI{IEIHT

6-32 NUT

S
#6 LOCKWASHER

#6 LOCKWASHER

BOTTOM
OF CHASSIS ...\

-
- r 7 - - o -,
- ! - - o
T -]
.- - .
S LI T T
- -r 1T _ - -
LT = - - - == T
b = ""a . " om
" L} [N S
LT
_.--I-I_-"I.-.--r =
'
' L} .
'
'
b "
. '
L

)
Mo
Q%h? ?gfﬁ

)

J/f/ e}

.....

Detail 3-10L

LOCKWASHER
CHASSIS

BOTTDM_Tﬁﬂ

LA ) LI |
''''''''''''

Detail 3-10M



Page 31

e g HEATHKIT

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10N, and cut the proper
= CLIP OFF four lugs from variable capacitor #26-74,
Then mount the capacitor mounting brackets
on the capacitor, using 8-32 x3/16' screws

4-SECTION and #8 lockwashers,
VARIABLE o
" ize1a)
)l _ ( ) Refer to Detail 3-10P, and mount the var-
9\%\6‘ @, iable capacitor at TG on the top of the chas-
CAPACITOR MOUNTING BRACKET ;//@“ g sis, with a small #6 solder lugatB, and the
switch mounting bracket at D on the bottom
O 2x3/16" SCREW of the chassis, Use 3-48 x 3/8'" hardware,

Detail 3-10N

@3-43 NUT

3le) #3 LOCKWASHER

% : CONTROL
é? FLAT WASHER
SMALL SWITCH NUT '
46 SOLDER Luc“) MOUNTING CONTROL NUT: CONTROL
me_l BRACKET ; LOCKWASHER
A R R CHASSIS
FRpaXy BOTTOM g

lllll
RO B = DTS & M 5 R [ A i e N M DA I ANGCEAI LS SRS B Ol A AT E A L ARSI N, | I LR AN A PLA RO T L SR b
* e -
* -
-----  Fpu Ty 1
..*1 .................... :-1" wtr

T CHAS SIS

F & ]
"."j‘!: 1--“-_‘.-"'

LNG L UGS

Detail 3-10R

3-48x3/8"
é (g SEREW ( ) Refer to Detail 3-10R, and mount the 3-posi-
_ tion rotary switch (#63-336) on switch
mounting bracket D, Use a control lock-
washer, a control flat washer, and a con-
Detail 3-10P trol nut, Position the switch as showninthe
inset drawing,



Page 32

REAR APRON

FRONT APRON

O

Detail 3-10S

Refer to Detail 3-10S for the following steps, Refer to Pictorial 3-10 for the following steps.

( ) Using the sandpaper supplied, lightly sand ( ) Refer to Detail 3-10T, and mount the 10 K2

the foil around the outside edge of the circuit control (#10-202) at FK, Use a control lock-
boards to remove the lacquer coating and washer, a control flat washer, anda control
thus permit a good ground connection be- nut,

tween the circuit board foil andthe chassis,

CONTROL NUT 555 INSIDE OF

( ) Mount the IF circuit board (#85-153-1) R e CHASSIS
with a 2-lug miniature terminal strip at '
Z, a 3-lug terminal strip at R, and a 5-1lug S Wi
terminal strip at S, Use 3-48 x 3/8'" hard-

ware,

( )In a like manner, mount the RF circuit
board (#85-72-1) with a 4-lug terminal _
strip at F, Use 3-48 x 3/8'" hardware, Detail 3-10T



e HHEATHIIT

I
@ @#4 LOCKWASHER

» n " ¥
N REE A L L L At DL T
wn W Ty Tk g P T L N L L
'*l"'.li"li‘i' 'l.. l-.‘tl,‘_*...'l‘ l"jli am #R '.‘:"!-‘-
. - r [ n u
c H n ss 1 S .:‘. ".-ll:'.. ":ti:lll ."1|-||.:!.lll||'l. l.l'. -.'.' .".ll‘:.l.-'."-‘---
- F L] L] a g - L | -, n - g FE N | n [ T - .
r a_ = 4 gaf_ww LI B LI | LY n » L anm " L
[} L} a% -+ + g . ™ .
.1:r:|:' Pted A aw g " |l...|.‘!.l.:.-‘.":|..Iq-‘r-'t--:..l‘_.-iq-‘.i.|r‘ .
BO OM llii"iliq"il":.lt“‘.' ----------- -'.,"'l.'l'u.u‘..‘-"'..,,. "'I- :' ¥
I | L e L LI L N ARy A, l;l.iil“"‘."..'l. LI | -II--‘ r"..-
2. " L R LI LR L nw [ | * " an & - . .
LN L AL TP T AR L T S L L A L -'.;1"
] 1-|*'-|._._l-l-l¢._|‘-?|. e r]" 'l.-||‘..l*._|':_-ll-.,. l'-.-.".‘."“
'I“".". ."" i"i F oWy ol m 1P, 'l.rli....I"i‘ll“‘.-.l
L L] =y TEE fn " . . » .
Tl P R LI ey hl:--:. " .

........
..............

[
L}
llllllllllllllllll
llllllllllllllllllllllllll
............................

llllllll
____________
.........
---------
-----------

iiiiiiiiii
..............................
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
)

Detail 3-10U

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10U, and mount the 2,1
kHz SSB filter (#404-283) at location FL-1
on top of the chassis, Use #4 lockwashers,
and 4-40 nuts,

NOTE: If you have purchased the 3,75 kHz
AM crystal filter and/or the 400 Hz crystal fil-
ter, they should be installed at this time, Use
the same arrangement of hardware as used for
the mounting of the SSB filter, Mount the filters
at the proper location on the top of the chassis,
The necessary hardware is furnished in this kit,

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10W, and cut the leads of
the audio output transformer (#51-140) to the
indicated lengths, After the leads are cut
to length, remove 1/4" of insulation from
the end of each lead, Then, if necessary,
melt a small amount of solder on the ex-
posed end of each lead to hold the small

wire strands together,

Page 33

MEASURE ALL LEADS
FROM WHERE THEY
BREAK OQUT OF THE
TRANSFORMER

\ <k

‘. ‘ \GRN 2-1/2"

\ BLK 2-1/4"
53 BLU 2-172% WHT 2
|

RED 2"

Detail 3-10W

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10X, and cut the leads

of the power transformer (#54-146-24) to
the indicated lengths, After the leads are
cut to length, remove 1/4" of insulation
from the end of each lead, Then, if neces-
sary, melt a small amount of solder on the
exposed end of each lead to hold the small

wire strands together,

EASURE ALL LEADS
ROM WHERE THEY
REAK QUT OF THE
RANSFORMER,

a RED-YEL 1"
/' YEL 1"
/ BLK-RED 2-1/2"

~BLK-GRN 2-1/2"
YEL i-1/2"

M
F
B
T

BOTH
RED 3-1/4"

Detail 3-10X



--------------
““““““““

Page 34

@%BB-32'NUT

@'@#s LOCKWASHER

é #8 FLAT

| WASHER
l
'

CHASSIS IR (R R | o I,
BOTTOM | b pinglinifnn -

a %+ =

L] L
iiiiiiiiiiii
- *
* g
.............
..........

-------
iiiiiiiiiiiiiii

.

L
........

-----
'''''''''

8-32x3/8"
SCREW

Detail 3-10Y

&g e AT

( ) Refer to Detail 3-10Y, and pass the leads

(

)

of the power transformer through hole
HC. Secure the transformer to the chassis
by installing 8-32 x 3/8" hardware in the
two mounting holes nearest hole HC, Be
sure the other two holes of the trans-
former line up with the corresponding
chassis holes,

Now mount the audio output transformer
using 8-32 x 3/8" hardware with #8 flat
washers at the other two mounting holes
of the power transformer, Be sure to posi-
tion the leads of the audio output transformer
as shown, NOTE: Be certain that the audio
output transformer is securely clamped in
place and that the nuts are tightened secure-

ly.



BOTTOM CHASSIS WIRING

This section of the Manual contains the Parts
List and Step-By-Step Assembly instructions
for the wiring of the bottoma of the chassis,

Parts List H#4

Unpack package #4 and check each part against PART PARTS DESCRIPTION

the following Parts List, The numbers in No, Per Kit
parentheses are keyed to the numbers in the T T
Parts Pictorial, Parts (except for hardware) Other Resistors
that have been shown inaprevious Parts Pictor- (1)1-3-1 1 3300 © 1 watt
ial will not be repeated in this Parts Pictorial, (orange_orange_red)
(2)1-20-2 1 100 Q 2 watt
(brown-black-brown)
PART PARTS DESCRIPTION 1-16-2 1 330 © 2 watt
No. Per Kit (orange-orange-brown)
iahied = : e 1-3-2 1 10 K2 2 watt
RESISTORS - 1/2 Watt (brown-black-orange)
1-1 1 47 Q (yellow-violet-black)  CAPACITORS
1-66 1 150 @ (brown-green-brown) _
1-6 1 470 Q (yellow-violet-brown) Mica |
1-9 2 1000 © (brown-biack-red) 20-52 1 1.5 pf
1-13 1 2700 Q (red-violet-red) 20-100 1 30 pi
1-14 2 3300 Q (orange-orange-red) 20-97 1 90 pf
1-20 1 10 K (brown-black-orange) 20-102 1 100 pf
1-109 1 12 KQ 5% (brown-red-orange) 20-105 1 180 pf
1-21 4 15 KQ (brown-green-orange) :
1-132 3 20 KQ (red-black-orange) Disc
1-24 1 33 KQ (orange-orange- 21-78 1 o pf
orange) , 21-56 2 470 pf
1-25 2 47 KQ (yellow-violet-orange) 21-14 2 .001 pnfd
1-60 1 68 KQ (blue-gray-orange) el-Tz 2 .005 ufd 1,4 KV
1-26 1 100 K (brown-black-yellow)  21-16 9 01 pfd
1-33 3 470 KQ (yellow-violet-
yellow)
1-86 1 9.6 megohm (green-blue-
green)

HMEATIHEKIT® . Page 35



AUDIO OUTPUT
TRANSFORMER

POWER e

TRANSFORMER

©

Cr  ©p
r Qo
Cr Cr
0906
O O & &
DO

PICTORIAL 3-10



Page 36

PART PARTS DESCRIPTION
No, Per Kit

Other Capacitors

(3) 25-54 1 10 ufd 15 V electrolytic
25-147 3 10 pfd 150 V electrolytic
27-34 1 2 ufd Mylar*

GENERAL

(4)40-546 1 8,5 MHz trap coil

(5)45-51 1 15 ph choke

(6) 57-27 3 Silicon diode
63-422 1 9-position 6-~-wafer rotary

switch
63-423 1 5-position 4-wafer rotary
switch
134-137 1 Cable harness (large)
134-143 1 Wire harness (small)

(7)250-56 4 6-32 x 1/4" screw

(8) 250-276 4 6-32 x 3/8" flat head screw

(9) 251-1 2 6-32 spade bolt

(10)252-3 8 6-32 nut
(11)254-1 9 #6 lockwasher
(12)254-5 2 Control lockwasher
(13)259-1 1 Large #6 solder lug
(14)436-21 1 Phone jack

I TEMS FROM PACK #5
(15)204-560 2 Chassis rail
(16) 206-316 1 Switch shield

*DuPont Registered Trademark,

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

To obtain the best possible performance from
your Receiver, it should be wired neatly, Po-
sition all wires and components as shown, When-
ever possible, the wires should be positioned
against the chassis,

Refer to Pictorial 4-1 (fold-out from Page 36)
for the following steps, o

POINT-TO-POINT WIRING

NOTE: The chassis can be made to set more
level by placing one or two books under the rear
corner nearest switch D, This will make the
chassis easier to wire,

wire:

COLOR

Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Red
Yellow
Brown
Black

( ) Connect a 7-1/4" brown wire between holes
D(S-1) and O (S-1) on the RF circuit board,

( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup

LENGTH

7-1/4"
3-1/4"
3-3/4"
411
6-3/4"
6-1/2"
6‘”
6!1’



a—

-
1
POWER
TRANSFORMER
*}\
Q\q

BLK-GRN
BLK-RED

|

BLK

240 VAC WIRING

oy .\1 ..lf._._
_ _

e,

L

ED

N

GRN

r I.-.I-l-.-.-1 "

BLK

- Twrm

+

T

]

YEL

RED-

F L]
LR I B

4

.‘--I-I

.
LN

L]
L]

"

Ll
+ +
k
+*

s

LN B
=T mran

* an

RF CIRCUIT BOARD

n+

e s m e+ nrn
-

ettt
-..-___.....-lh;.._.l._._.. "

1

ok mn ea

e e e e L e

Pl LI B il

L]
]

AUDIOQUTPUT
TRANSFORMER

LI B
.

l"‘l

= m = mw

*

+ 1

:
O
L
v
w
4
=y
V)
Ll
x
=
[+ 4
Lu
P-4
o 4
O
L
V3
Z
<
1<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>